

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 16th JANUARY, 1942.

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND, 1942. No. 9.

DRAINAGE

LOUGH NEAGH AND RIVER BANN: COMPLETION OF SCHEME.

Order, dated 14th January, 1942, made by the Ministry of Finance under section 12 (2) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1929.

Whereas the Ministry of Finance (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry") as the drainage authority for reducing flooding on Lough Neagh and the River Bann, by an Order dated the fifteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and thirty, made under section six of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1929 (in this Order referred to as "the Act"), confirmed a draft scheme made under section three of the Act, with such alterations as the Ministry thought proper to make therein (which draft scheme as so confirmed is in this Order referred to as "the scheme"):

And Whereas the Ministry has carried out the works to be executed under the scheme with such additions, omissions, variations and deviations as were found to be necessary in the course of executing the works:

And whereas by sub-section (2) of section twelve of the Act the Ministry is required by order to certify the date to be taken for the purposes of Part I of the Act as the date of the completion of the works to be executed under the scheme, and to define the area to be taken for those purposes as the Bann catchment area:

Now, therefore, the Ministry, in pursuance of sub-section (2) of section twelve of the Act, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. The thirty-first day of January, nineteen hundred and forty-two, is hereby certified as the date to be taken for the purposes of Part I of the Act as the date of the completion of the works to be executed under the scheme.
- 2. The area to be taken for the said purposes as the Bann catchment area shall be the area shewn surrounded by a red line on a map sealed with the official seal of the Ministry on the same date as this Order, and deposited at the offices of the Ministry at Stormont, Belfast.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Lough Neagh and River Bann (Completion of Scheme) Order, 1942.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this fourteenth day of January, nineteen hundred and forty-two in the presence of

> C. H. PETHERICK, Assistant Secretary.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE. SEEDS: CONTROL,

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, by virtue and in exercise of the powers dele-